IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SUITABLE FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

A WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY: READ ALL THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
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Do not incinerate battery cells. Consult your local waste authority
for information regarding available recycling and/or
disposal options.

This appliance comes with a remote control that contains
(2) AAA batteries. Dispose of batteries properly. Always
keep batteries away from children (choke hazard). Even
used batteries can cause injury.

To reduce the risk of an electric shock, connect only to an
outlet provided with a Residual Current Device (RCD).

The fan should be used on a stable and level surface.

Never use this fan near pools, bathtubs, showers, basins, or
other vessels containing water.

Do not operate any unit with a damaged wire. Discard the unit
or return to an authorized service facility for examination
and/or repair.

Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover charge cord
with throw rugs, runners, or similar coverings. Do not route
charger cord under furniture or appliances. Keep charger cord
away from high-traffic areas. Place charger in an area where the
cord will not be tripped over.

If the charger cord is damaged, it should be replaced.

This appliance is not intended for use by anyone (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they DO NOT play
with the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

Prior to cleaning or other maintenance, the appliance must be
unplugged from the electrical outlet.

Only use Shark™ branded accessories.

Do not use if appliance is not working as it should, or has been
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water.

Turn off all controls before plugging in or unplugging
the appliance.

Unplug from electrical outlet when not in use and before any
maintenance or cleaning.

Hand wash exterior/hard plastic/non-electronic parts with
water only. Do not immerse. Cleaning with chemicals could
damage the unit.

Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical
functions of this appliance, as this may cause danger and void
the warranty.

Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries
according to local regulations and keep away from children. Do
NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.

Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

Call a local poison control center for treatment information.
Compatible battery type is AAA.

The nominal battery voltage is 3V.

Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above
60°C, or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting,
leakage, or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity
(+ and -).

Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or
types of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or
rechargeable batteries.

28. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from
equipment not used for an extended period of time according
to local regulations.

29. Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the
battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the
product, remove the batteries, and keep them away
from children.

A WARNING: Not suitable for use with solid-state
speed controls.

BATTERY REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

This remote control uses a AAA battery. When the remote battery
no longer has a charge, it should be removed from the remote

and recycled. DO NOT incinerate or compost the product with its
integral battery or the remote battery. When your remote battery
needs to be replaced, dispose of it or recycle it in accordance with
local ordinances or regulations. In some areas, it is illegal to place
spent batteries in the trash or in a municipal solid waste stream.
Return spent battery to an authorized recycling center or to retailer
for recycling. Contact your local recycling center for information on
where to drop off the spent battery.

POWER SUPPLY SAFETY

1. Read and follow all instructions that are on the product
or provided with the product.

2. Do not use an extension cord.

3. Do not use within 10 feet of pool and do not use in
a bathroom.

FCC WARNINGS

Note: This equipment has been tested and complies with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.

To see if this equipment interferes with radio or television reception,
try turning the equipment off and on.

To correct any interference:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

 Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver.
* Connect the equipment to a different outlet than the receiver.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to two conditions:

1.  This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

IC statement:

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s)
that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation of the device.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Please be sure to read and save the warnings on other side prior to using your unit.

QUICK START GUIDE

SETTING UP YOUR FAN
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Includes:
®
@ Base Plate ' Base

Pole Blade
I m ©and @ %)

-

Blade
AA + (]X)

Remote Batterles (2x)

1. Use assembly stickers to align 2. Use assembly stickers to 3. Remove assembly tape and
the Base onto the Base Plate. align the red arrow printed cardboard from Pole. Line up
Rotate the base clockwise on the Pole with the red the printed red circle on the
until it clicks into place. arrow printed on the Base. Blade with the red circle on

Twist the Pole clockwise the inner Pole. Press the
to lock it into the Base. Blade firmly into the Pole
Remove tape after assembly until it clicks into place.

has been completed.

FEATURES

PIVOT left or right to TILT the nozzles to TELESCOPE the fan to Magnetically store REMOTE DUST DEFENSE panel collects
increase horizontal direct airflow (manual) adjust the height (manual) on back of the fan. dust to make cleaning easier.

coverage (manual)

CUSTOMIZABILITY

Press (1) to turn the unit on or off.

(') Power On

Press button on base or remote

Fan Speeds

% Press and hold button on base
or press on remote

Press the % fan icon on the remote or hold down the power button on the unit to switch between fan speeds 1-10.
LED lights will indicate selected fan speed.

Specialty Modes Press the %} specialty mode icon on the remote to toggle through specialty modes:
BreezeBoost™/ Sleep Mode BreezeBoost™: Select for a burst of powerful airflow. When BreezeBoost mode is activated, the LED lights will cycle
<¢> from left to right

Sleep Mode: Select Sleep mode to mute chimes, dim lights, and switch to a fan speed optimized for sleep.
When Sleep mode is activated, the LED lights will cycle from right to left.

H H | | | | | i i H
Oscillation ‘@ -@ -O- -@ -@- Setting 1: 45 degrees Pre§s the U oscillation icon on'the remote to toggle b.etween
Remote only | ] ] ! | A oscillation angles. LED lights will indicate which angle is selected.
O -@- -O- -O- -O- -@- Setting 2: 90 degrees ) ) ) o )
! ! ! ! ! A\ If you'd like to oscillate the unit when it is horizontal, make sure

’Qf 797 7(‘} 7(‘} 7(‘} Setting 3:180 degrees place it somewhere where will it will not hit any walls or objects.

H I I I I I
:;:;reeron/y "9~ @~ -@- -@- ~@- setting 1: 1Hour Press the (@ : timer icon on the remote to switch between timer
’Q’ ’Q’ ’,’ ’,’ ’,’ Setting 2: 2 Hours settings of 1-12 hours. LED lights will indicate how many hours the
G *(‘)* *(‘)* *(‘)* *,* *,* Setting 3: 4 Hours timer is set for.
-O--0O- -0O- -O- -@- Setting 4: 8 Hours LEDs will switch off after 20 seconds. To check how long is left on your
7(‘)7 7(‘)7 7(‘)7 7(‘)7 7(‘)7 Setting 5: 12 Hours timer, press the e timer icon and LED lights will appear.
I I I I I

—, | Horizontal Angle Adjust

A4 Press the \V/ angle adjust arrows on the remote to change the horizontal angle of the fan From a distance.
Remote only

TO DISABLE CHIME: Hold down the timer @and oscillation FOR MORE INFORMATION

Y buttons on the remote at the same time for 3 seconds to visit gr.sharkclean.com/TF200series or
disable chiming. Repeat to re-enable. E E SCAN H E RE
CARRYING POSITION: Carry the unit by the H
. . . USING YOUR SMARTPHONE CAMERA
handle on the base while supporting the air duct. m FOR FULL INSTRUCTIONS OR
il [

TO PURCHASE ACCESSORIES.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

CONGCU POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE

A AVERTISSEMENT

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES : LISEZ TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS
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AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION.

N’incinérez pas les cellules de la pile. Consultez votre organisme
de gestion des déchets local pour connaitre les fagcons de
recycler ou de jeter les piles.

Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique, branchez
I'appareil uniqguement dans une prise munie d’un disjoncteur
différentiel de fuite a la terre (DDFT).

Le ventilateur doit étre utilisé sur une surface stable et de niveau.
N’utilisez jamais ce ventilateur prés d’une piscine, d’'une
baignoire, d’'une douche, d’un bassin ou de tout autre récipient
contenant de 'eau.

N’utilisez jamais un appareil dont le cable d’alimentation. Mettez
'appareil au rebut ou retournez-le a un centre de service agréé
pour examen et/ou réparation.

Ne passez pas le cordon sous un tapis. Ne couvrez pas le cordon
de recharge avec une carpette, un tapis ou tout autre revétement
similaire. Ne faites pas passer le cordon de recharge sous des
meubles ou des électroménagers. Gardez le cordon du chargeur
a I'écart des zones trés fréquentées. Placez le chargeur a un
endroit ol son cordon ne se causera pas de trébuchement.

Si le cordon du chargeur est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé.
Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des
personnes manquant d’expérience ou de connaissances, a
moins que ces personnes ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles
aient recu d’'une personne responsable de leur sécurité des
instructions en matiére d’utilisation de I'appareil.

Veillez a ce que les enfants NE JOUENT PAS avec 'appareil.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par
des enfants sans surveillance.

Avant le nettoyage ou tout entretien, I'appareil doit étre
débranché de la prise électrique.

Utilisez uniqguement des accessoires de la marque Shark.
N’utilisez pas l'appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas comme prévu, ou
s’il a été échappé sur le sol, endommagé, laissé a I'extérieur ou
plongé dans l'eau.

Eteignez toutes les commandes avant de brancher ou de
débrancher 'appareil.

Débranchez-le de la prise électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et
avant tout entretien ou nettoyage.

Laver a la main les piéces extérieures, en plastique rigide et
non électroniques avec de I'eau seulement. N'immergez pas
'appareil. L'utilisation de produits de nettoyage chimiques peut
endommager l'appareil.

N’essayez pas de réparer ou de régler toute fonction électrique
ou mécanique de cet appareil, car cela pourrait causer un
danger et annuler la garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT : L’appareil ne convient pas a une utilisation
avec des commandes de vitesse transistorisées.

Retirez les piles usagées et recyclez-les immédiatement ou
mettez-les au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales
et tenez-les hors de portée des enfants. NE jetez PAS les piles
dans les ordures ménageéres et NE les incinérez PAS. Méme les
batteries usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves ou

la mort.

Appelez un centre antipoison local pour obtenir des
renseignements sur le traitement.

La pile compatible est de type AAA.
La tension nominale de la pile est de 3 V.
Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre rechargées.

Ne forcez pas la décharge, ne rechargez pas, ne démontez

pas, ne chauffez pas au-dela de la température 60°C. Une telle
pratique peut entrainer des blessures dues a la ventilation, a des
fuites ou a une explosion provoguant des brilures chimiques.

7. Assurez-vous gue les piles sont installées correctement en
respectant la polarité (+ et -).

8. Ne mélangez pas des piles usagées et des piles neuves, ni des
marques ou des types de piles différents, tels que des piles
alcalines, des piles au carbone-zinc ou des piles rechargeables.

9. Retirez et recyclez ou mettez au rebut immédiatement les piles
des équipements non utilisés pendant une période prolongée,
conformément aux réglementations locales.

10. Assurez-vous toujours de bien fermer le compartiment a piles.
Si le compartiment a piles ne se ferme pas correctement, cessez
d’utiliser le produit, retirez les piles et tenez-les hors de portée
des enfants.

RETRAIT ET MISE AU REBUT DE LA PILE

Ce produit contient une pile au AAA (non remplacable). Lorsque

la pile de la télécommande est déchargée, elle doit étre retirée et
recyclée. N'incinérez PAS et ne compostez PAS le produit avec sa

pile intégrée ou avec la pile de la télécommande. Lorsque la pile

de votre télécommande doit étre remplacée, jetez-la ou recyclez-la
conformément a la réglementation locale. Dans certaines régions, il est
illégal de jeter des piles au lithium a la poubelle ou d’en disposer par
le biais du service de collecte de déchets municipal. Retournez la pile
usée a un centre de recyclage agréé ou chez un détaillant afin gqu’elle
soit recyclée. Communiquez avec votre centre de recyclage local pour
savoir ou disposer de la pile usée.

SECURITE RELATIVE DU BLOC D’ALIMENTATION
1.  Lisez et respectez toutes les directives affichées sur le
produit ou qui sont fournies avec celui-ci.

N’utilisez pas de cordon prolongateur.

Ne l'utilisez pas a moins de 10 pieds d’une piscine et ne 'utilisez
pas dans une salle de bain.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE LA FCC

Remarque : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux
limites d’un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément a la
partie 15 du réglement de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour
fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et
peut émettre de I'’énergie de fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé
conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences
nuisibles aux communications radio.

Pour voir si cet appareil interfére avec la réception de la radio ou de
la télévision, essayez de I'éteindre et de le rallumer.

Pour corriger toute interférence :

« Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne réceptrice.

* Augmentez la distance entre 'appareil et le récepteur.

e Branchez 'appareil dans une prise différente de celle du récepteur.

« Consultez le détaillant ou un technicien expérimenté pour obtenir
de l'aide.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 du réglement de la FCC. Le
fonctionnement est régi par deux conditions :

Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles.

Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, y compris

les interférencessusceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement
indésirable.

Attention : Tout changement ou modification a cet appareil qui
n’est pas expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la
conformité peut annuler le droit de I'utilisateur d’'opérer cet appareil.

LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES.

© 2024 SharkNinja Operating LLC. SHARK est une marque de commerce de SharkNinja Operating LLC.
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Veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité au verso avant d’utiliser votre appareil, et les conserver.

GUIDE DE DEMARRAGE RAPIDE

REGLAGE DE VOTRE VENTILATEUR

Comprend : .

@Plaque 'Base

de base

Télécommande Batteries (2x)

Il

Pled Pale
m et pale (1x)
ax)

-AAA +

1]
(B)

®

©)
y

(B)

1. Utilisez des autocollants
d'assemblage pour aligner la
base sur la plague de base.
Faites pivoter la base dans
le sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre jusqu’a ce qu’elle
s’enclenche.

2.

Utilisez les autocollants de
montage pour aligner la fleche
rouge imprimée sur le pied
avec la fleche rouge imprimée
sur la base. Tournez dans le
sens des aiguilles d’'une montre
pour verrouiller le pied dans la
base. Retirez le ruban adhésif

3. Retirez le carton et le ruban
adhésif du pied. Alignez le
cercle rouge imprimé sur la
pale avec le cercle rouge situé
sur le pied intérieur. Enfoncez
la pale dans le pied jusqu’a
entendre un clic. Retirez tout
le ruban adhésif d’assemblage

une fois Iassemblage terminé. sur la base et le pied.

CARACTERISTIQUES

i T17%8

PIVOTEZ le ventilateur vers  |NCLINEZ les buses MONTEZ OU DESCENDEZ Rangez la TELECOMMANDE Le panneau amovible
la gauche ou la droite pour ¢ diriger le flux d’air le ventilateur pour régler magnétique a l'arriére DUST DEFENCE collecte
augmenter la couverture (manuellement). la hauteur (manuellement). du ventilateur. la poussiére pour faciliter

horizontale (manuellement). le nettoyage du ventilateur.
PERSONNALISATION DES REGLAGES

MISE SOUS TENSION

Appuyez sur le bouton de /a base

Appuyez sur le bouton (1) pour allumer ou éteindre I'appareil.
ou de /a télécommande

O

VITESSES DU
VENTILATEUR

Maintenez appuyé e bouton
de Ja base ou appuyez sur
Ja télécommande

Appuyez sur le bouton avec I'icbne de ventilateur % de la télécommande ou maintenez enfoncé le bouton d’alimentation
de l'appareil pour naviguer entre les vitesses de ventilation (1 a 10). Les voyants LED indiquent la vitesse de ventilation
sélectionnée.

Réglage 1: Mode Sleep (Veille). Pendant 8 heures, le ventilateur s’ajuste aux meilleurs réglages pour le bruit ambiant,
tout en atténuant les lumiéres et en coupant les sons de notification.

Réglage 2 : Mode Boost (Boost). Le ventilateur crée un flux d’air a haute vitesse au-dessus de la vitesse 10.

Modes spécialisés
Uniquement avec la té/écommande

%
<¢>

Appuyez sur le bouton avec l'icone d'oscillation ) de la
télécommande pour naviguer entre les angles d'oscillation. Des

Oscillation
Uniquement avec la télécommande - .‘ .‘

-O- Réglage 1: 45 degrés o , X ) .
| i i i | ’ i voyants LED indiquent I'angle sélectionné.
U -@- -O--0O- -O- -@- Réglage 2:90 degrés ) ) ) ) , ) L R
] i i i ] i ) A\ Si vous souhaitez faire osciller 'appareil lorsqu’il est a
~O--0--0--O- -O- Réglage 3:180 degrés | izontale, veillez a le placer a un endroit ot il ne risque pas de
heurter des murs ou des objets.
H | | | | | A i i (CI
Ml_nuteur N -O- -@- -@- -@- -@®- Réglage 1:1heure Appuyez sur le bouton ayec I'icéne de mllnuterle C tqle la . )
Uniquement avec la télécommande | | | | | . télécommande pour naviguer entre les réglages de minuterie (de 1a
Q Q , , , Réglage 2: 2 heures 12 heures). Les voyants LED indiguent le nombre d’heures pour lequel
e -O--0- -O- -@- -@- Réglage 3: 4 heures le minuteur est réglé.
o I I I I I
-O- -O- -O- -O- -@- Réglage 4: 8 heures Les voyants LED s'éteignent au bout de 20 secondes. Pour vérifier le
I I I I I
~O- -O- -O- -O- -O- Réglage 5 : 12 heures temps restant sur le minuteur, appuyez sur le bouton avec l'icbne de
I I I I I

minuterie E’ pour faire apparaitre les voyants LED.

Réglage horizontal
de I’angle
Uniquement avec la té/écommande

POUR DESACTIVER LES SONS DE NOTIFICATION :
Maintenez appuyé simultanément les boutons de minuterie
@’:et droscillation € de la télécommande pendant 3 secondes
pour désactiver les sons. Répétez I'opération pour les réactiver.
TRANSPORT DE L’APPAREIL : La méthode recommandée

pour transporter I'appareil est d’utiliser la poignée de la base
tout en soutenant le pied.duct.

Appuyez sur le bouton avec les fleches d’ajustement d’angle \ ade la télécommande pour régler I'angle horizontal du

ventilateur a distance.

A%

POUR PLUS D'INFORMATION

E E Visitez le site qr.sharkclean.com/TF200series ou

## BALAYEZ CE CODE

AVEC L’APPAREIL PHOTO DE VOTRE CELLULAIRE
POUR OBTENIR LES DIRECTIVES COMPLETES OU
POUR ACHETER DES ACCESSOIRES.




